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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

Board of Regents 
Regional University System of Oklahoma 
Northeastern State University 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 

Report on the Financial Statements 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Northeastern State University (the “University”), a 
department of the Regional University System of Oklahoma (“RUSO”), which is a component unit of the State of 
Oklahoma, and its discretely presented component unit, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the University’s basic financial statements 
as listed in the table of contents. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We did not audit the 
financial statements of the University’s discretely presented component unit, the Northeastern State University 
Foundation, Inc. (the “Foundation”). Those financial statements were audited by other auditors, whose report has 
been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for the Foundation, is based 
solely on the report of the other auditors. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan 
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material 
misstatement. The financial statements of the Foundation were not audited in accordance with Governmental 
Auditing Standards. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the 
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no 
such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 



 

 
 

Opinions 

In our opinion, based on our audit and the report of the other auditor, the financial statements referred to above 

present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the University and its discretely 

presented component unit as of June 30, 2018, and the respective changes in financial position, and, where 

applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 

in the United States of America. 

Emphasis of Matter 

As discussed in Note A, the financial statements of the University are intended to present the financial position, 

the changes in financial position, and, where applicable, cash flows of only that portion of RUSO that is 

attributable to the transactions of the University. They do not purport to, and do not present fairly the financial 

position of RUSO as of June 30, 2018, the changes in its financial position, or, where applicable, its cash flows 

for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 

discussion and analysis be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not 

a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who 

considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 

appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the 

required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 

comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 

statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not 

express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us 

with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 28, 2018, on 

our consideration of the University’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance 

with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of 

that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and 

the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on 

compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 

Standards in considering the University’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

November 28, 2018 

 



Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 
Northeastern State University 

June 30, 2018 
 

Introductory Synopsis 
 
 
Founded on the rich educational heritage of the Cherokee Nation, the campuses of Northeastern State 
University (NSU) provide its diverse communities with lifelong learning through a broad array of 
undergraduate, graduate, and professional doctoral degree programs. With high expectations for 
student success, the University provides quality teaching, challenging curricula, research and scholarly 
activities, immersive learning opportunities, and service to local and professional communities. The 
institution’s dedicated faculty and staff offer a service‐oriented, supportive learning environment where 
students prepare to achieve professional and personal success in a multicultural and global society. 
 
NSU, with a five‐star rating, was honored as one of the region’s Top Inclusive Workplace Cultures by 
Mosaic, the Tulsa Regional Camber’s diversity business council.  To gain recognition, an organization 
must meet certain criteria based on each of the five key metrics that drive Mosaic’s work:  CEO 
commitment, diverse suppliers, people, internal policies and community outreach.  NSU was one of only 
24 organizations in the region that received a five‐star rating.  
 
The American Association of Colleges for Teacher Education recognized NSU’s College of Education 
Robotics Program as the winner of the 2018 AACTE Best Practice Award for the Innovative Use of 
Technology. 

Over the past year, engineers completed a series of 
tests to determine the impact of water that penetrated 
some areas in the brick structure of Seminary Hall.  Bids 
were received to find matching replacement bricks.  
Thanks to the gift from the Cherokee Nation work will 
continue in the months ahead to make exterior repairs. 
 
Wilson Hall was selected to receive the 2018 State 
Historic Preservation Officer’s Citation of Merit for the 
exterior rehabilitation completed during Phase I.  Phase 
II of the renovation of Wilson Hall began with Academic 
Programming and continued this year with interior 

demolition and restructuring.  
 
April 2018 marked the 25th Anniversary of the Muskogee Campus. We appreciate the significant 
contribution of land and finances by the citizen of Muskogee in 1993 that helped lead us to where we 
are today. 
 
The Preserve our Past, eNSUre our Future Campaign raised over $21 million towards our goal of 
$25,075,000 (almost 84% of the goal).  The NSU Foundation received donations totaling over $3.5 
million, our third highest total in the Foundation’s 47‐year history. Last year, we awarded a record high 
of over $848,000 in student scholarships. This is up 10% over the prior year’s total, which was the 
previous all‐time high.  
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Overview of Financial Statements and Financial Analysis 
 
The financial statements of Northeastern State University are presented for the fiscal year ended June 
30, 2018.  The most recent financial statements of the NSU Foundation are included in this presentation 
under the heading Component Unit.   Financial analysis data is presented within this discussion for fiscal 
years 2017 and 2018. 
 
Management’s discussion and analysis is designed to focus on current activities, resulting changes, and 
current known facts.  It should be read in conjunction with the University’s financial statements and 
footnotes.  These financial statements are prepared in accordance with Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) principles and focus on NSU as a whole. 
 
Statement of Net Position 
 
The Statement of Net Position presents current and non‐current assets, liabilities, deferred inflows of 
resources and net position (assets minus liabilities) as of the end of the fiscal year.  The purpose of the 
Statement of Net Position is to present a fiscal snapshot of the University.   
 
Net position is divided into three major categories.  The first, Investment in Capital Assets, Net of Debt, 
provides the institution’s equity in property, plant and equipment.  Expendable restricted net position is 
available for expenditure by the university, but must be spent for purposes as determined by donors 
and/or external entities.  Unrestricted assets are available to the University for any lawful purpose. 
 
 

Statement of Net Position   
(Thousands of Dollars)  
  2018 2017 
Assets:   
   Current assets $  45,906 $  43,392 
   Capital assets, net 158,203 163,618 
   Other assets 11,915 11,814 
Total Assets $216,024 $218,824

    

Liabilities:   
   Current liabilities $  11,739 $  10,491 
   Noncurrent liabilities 50,955 57,614 
Total Liabilities $  62,694 $  68,105
  
   
Deferred Inflows of Resources   

    Deferred gain on OCIA lease restructure $       503 $       556
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Net Position:   
   Invested in capital assets $108,463 $111,190 
   Restricted, expendable 16,845 15,548
   Unrestricted 27,519 23,424 
 
Total Net Position $152,827 $150,162

 

 
 
Total net position of the University 
increased $2.6 million during fiscal year 
2018.  
 
Current assets increased $2.5 million 
during fiscal year 2018 due to an 
increase in current unrestricted cash and 
cash equivalents.  
 
Capital assets are reflected net of 
depreciation.  A schedule of capital 
assets including additions and 
retirements can be found in Note E to 
the financial statements. Net capital 

assets decreased $5.4 million during fiscal year 2018 primarily due to depreciation expensed in 2018 
offset by the addition of Leoser Housing and University Center renovations.  The chart below provides 
further information.   
 

Change in Capital Assets 2018 2017 

    
Additions:  Buildings $  7.6 million $  12.5 million
                  Construction in Progress    (4.1 million)     (6.9 million)
                  Equipment    .7 million     2.2 million
                  Library Materials      (3.9 million)       (.05 million)
Deduction: Net Depreciation    (5.7 million)     (9.06 million)
    
Net Fiscal Year Change ($ 5.4 million) ($ 1.3 million)

 

 
 
 
Liabilities include both current liabilities, such as accounts payable, and noncurrent liabilities, such as 
bond and lease obligations.  Total liabilities decreased $5.4 million during fiscal year 2018.  Current 
liabilities increased $1.2 million. This amount includes an increase of $1 million in current portion of 
noncurrent liabilities and increase of $.2 million in unearned revenue. Noncurrent liabilities decreased 
$6.6 million as debt obligations were paid down.  Further information about long‐term liabilities can be 
found in Note F to the financial statements. 
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Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 
 
The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position is used to display the sources and 
uses of funds of the university during the fiscal year.  This information must be viewed over a period of 
time to determine if the goals of the institution are being met.  Public institutions will normally have an 
excess of operating expenses over operating revenues as state appropriations are considered non‐
operating revenues under generally accepted accounting principles.   
 
 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 
(Thousands of Dollars)   
  Fiscal Year Ended June 30          

  2018 2017 
   Operating revenues $53,597 $51,072
   Employee compensation and benefits (64,121) (65,689)
   Depreciation expense (10,628) (10,243)
   Other operating expense (31,773) (30,773)
  
Operating Income (Loss) (52,925) (55,633)
 
   Federal, state and local grants 20,951 20,049
   State appropriations 28,465 30,566
   On behalf payments, gifts, 
      investments and interest exp. 370 (453)
   Capital gifts 1,353 121
   State appropriations for capital purposes 4,451 4,441
  
Change in Net Position 2,665 (909)
 
Net Position, beginning of year 150,162 151,071

Net Position, end of year $ 152,827 $ 150,162
 

 
 
Operating revenue includes tuition, fees, state and federal grants and contracts and revenue generated 

by auxiliary units.  Total operating revenue increased $2.5 million in 
fiscal year 2018.  Student tuition and fee revenue increased $1.5 
million as the result of a tuition increase of 2.5% and increase in 
college fees . The remaining increase in revenue was in federal and 
state grants of $.6 million, other operating revenue of $.3 and 
optometry contracts of $.2 million. 
 
The primary sources of non‐operating revenue include federal and 
state grants related to financial aid and state appropriations.  
Financial aid revenue increased $.9 million during fiscal year 2018.  
State appropriations received cuts resulting in a decreased of $2.1 
million.  On behalf payments, gifts, investment etc. is comprised of 
gifts totaling $2.1 million, investment income of $350 thousand and 
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interest expense of $2.1 million. NSU received capital gifts totaling $1.3 million from Sodexo University 
Center remodel and equipment donations.   
 
The following is a graphical representation of the sources of NSU’s revenue.  State appropriations are 
27% of total NSU revenue, student tuition and fees are 34%, grants and financial aid revenue 23% and 
Auxiliary operations and other sources make up the remaining 16%.  
 

 
 
Operating expenses include employee compensation, student scholarships, depreciation, other 
necessary supplies and service expenses.  For FY18 operating expenses stayed relatively the same with 
only a small decrease of $182 thousand. The decrease in operating expense was a result of increase in 
scholarships of $1.4 million, decrease in compensation of $1.5 million and decrease of $82 thousand in 
the remaining categories of operating expenses.  
Change in net position reflects net income or loss for the year.  The net income change for fiscal year 
2018 is a increase of $2.6 million.  

 
 
Statement of Cash Flows 
 
The Statement of Cash Flows presents detailed information about cash receipts and disbursements of 

the university during the year.  The statement is divided into five 
parts.  The first shows the net cash used by the operating activities 
of the university.  The second reflects cash flows from non‐capital 
financing activities.  The primary source of revenue for non‐capital 
financing activities is from state appropriations.  The third section 
is cash flows from investing activities, which shows the purchase, 
proceeds and interest received from investing activities.  The 
fourth section deals with cash flows from capital and related 
financing activities, which includes the acquisition and 
construction of capital and related items.  The fifth and final 
section reconciles the net cash used to the operating income 
reflected on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in 
Net Assets. 
 

27%

34%

23%

9%
7%

Fiscal Year 2018

State Appropriations Tuition & Fees Grants & Contracts Auxiliary Operations Other
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Statement of Cash Flows
(Thousands of Dollars) 
  Fiscal Year Ended June 30 
  2018 2017 
Cash provided (used) by 
   Operating activities          $(42,137)          $(45,828)
   Noncapital financing activities              51,590              52,137 
   Investing activities                   304                   661 
   Capital and related financing activities            (6,742)            (11,738)
  
Net Change in Cash              3,015              (4,768)
Cash, beginning of year              43,855              48,623 
  

Cash, end of year            $46,870            $43,855 
 

 

 
 
The net cash balance increased $3.015 million during fiscal year 2018. Completion of capital 
construction projects have reduced when compared to prior years. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Component Units 
 
The University Foundation meets the criteria for inclusion as a discretely presented component unit of 
the university.  The most recent financial statements of the University Foundation are included in this 
presentation under the heading Component Unit. 
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Economic Outlook 
 
As we began FY18 our base funding from state appropriations was $28,266,464.  In mid‐February, we 
received a cut to the appropriation of $172,427, lowering our base to $28,094,037.  Fortunately funding 
for Concurrent Enrollment Waiver reimbursements increased in FY19 from $94,089 to $379,327, 
National Guard Fee Waivers decreased from $50,442 to $24,914, and OK Clearinghouse for Literacy also 
decreased from $49,475 to $49,173.  Therefore, NSU will see a year‐to‐date net increase of $86,981 for 
FY19.  Although we hoped for a larger restoration in state appropriations, we are grateful for the slight 
increase in overall state funding. 
 
We are encouraged by an increase of 2.5% in headcount and 9.2% in credit hour production in our 
summer enrollment. Enrollment for the fall 2019 semester is slightly down compared to recent years.   
 
To meet our budget needs, we increased our tuition by 6.0% for FY19 with no increase to our mandatory 
fees.  Even with this increase, NSU’s tuition is still the lowest of the RUSO institutions. This places NSU in 
the ninth position when ranking the tuition of the 11 comprehensive universities, from highest to 
lowest. 
 
Our commitment to provide a relevant and rigorous education to Green Country students is strong and 
our resolve to accomplish our mission and strategic initiatives is unshakable.  NSU’s faculty and staff 
fully embrace our role in improving the lives of Oklahomans through degree completion while staying 
focused on creating efficiencies. 
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STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

NORTHEASTERN STATE UNIVERSITY
A DEPARTMENT OF THE REGIONAL UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF OKLAHOMA

Component
University Unit

Year Ended Year Ended
June 30, December 31,

2018 2017
OPERATING REVENUES

Student tuition and fees, net of scholarship
discounts and allowances of $15,935,080 36,314,144$       -$                        

Federal and state grants and contracts 3,169,644           -                          
Housing and food service, net of scholarship

discounts and allowances of $1,413,366 3,818,252           -                          
Optometry contracts and practice plan 5,476,033           -                          
Interest earned on loans to students 100,870              -                          
Gifts and contributions -                          4,049,128           
Investment income -                          3,478,153           
Other operating revenues 4,718,439           47,948                

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 53,597,382         7,575,229           

OPERATING EXPENSES
Compensation 64,121,257         -                          
Contractual services 4,717,380           -                          
Supplies and materials 4,862,666           -                          
Depreciation 10,627,884         -                          
Utilities 3,393,072           -                          
Communication expense 191,626              -                          
Scholarships and fellowships 10,940,962         1,541,648           
Other operating expenses 7,667,556           745,030              

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 106,522,403       2,286,678           
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (52,925,021)        5,288,551           

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
State appropriations 28,464,829         -                          
Federal and state grants and contracts 20,951,040         -                          
Gifts and contributions 2,174,860           -                          
Investment income 352,541              -                          
Interest expense (2,157,754)          -                          

NET NONOPERATING REVENUES 49,785,516         -                          

Income (loss) before other revenues, expenses, gains and losses (3,139,505)          5,288,551           

State appropriations restricted for capital purposes 1,456,947           -                          
OCIA on-behalf payments 2,994,332           -                          
Contributed Capital 1,352,558           -                          

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 2,664,332           5,288,551           

NET POSITION AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 150,162,528       27,737,618         

NET POSITION AT END OF YEAR 152,826,860$     33,026,169$       

See notes to financial statements.
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STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS--Continued

NORTHEASTERN STATE UNIVERSITY
A DEPARTMENT OF THE REGIONAL UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF OKLAHOMA

Year Ended June 30, 2018

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO
  NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating loss (52,925,021)$     
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss
  to net cash used by operating activities:

Depreciation 10,627,884        
Loss on the disposal of fixed assets 3,673                 
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable 262,791             
Inventories (66,072)              
Loans receivable 251,845             
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 181,533             
Accrued payroll 7,176                 
Unearned revenue 265,859             
Federal loan program contributions refundable (674,000)            
Compensated absences (72,996)              

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (42,137,328)$     

NONCASH INVESTING, NONCAPITAL FINANCING AND 
  CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Principal on capital debt paid by OCIA
  on behalf of the University 2,253,756$        

Interest on capital debt paid by OCIA
  on behalf of the University 740,576$          

Non-cash capital grants and gifts 1,352,558$        

Deferred gain on OCIA lease restructure 502,761$           

RECONCILIATION OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
  TO STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 32,311,078$      
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 4,987,981          

Noncurrent assets:
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 9,570,758          

TOTAL CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 46,869,817$      

See notes to financial statements.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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Basic Financial Statement and Management’s Discussion and 
Analysis – for State and Local Governments  Basic Financial Statements and 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis for Public Colleges and Universities
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Fair Value Measurement and Application Deposit and 
Investment Risk Disclosures
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NOTE A--SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES--Continued 
 
Income Taxes:  The University, a Department of RUSO which is a political subdivision of the State of 
Oklahoma, is exempt from all federal income taxes under Section 115(1) of the Internal Revenue Code, as 
amended.  However, the University may be subject to income taxes on unrelated business income under the 
Internal Revenue Code Section 511(a)(2)(B). 
 
Use of Estimates:  The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets 
and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 
 
Classification of Revenues:  The University has classified its revenues as either operating or nonoperating 
revenues according to the following criteria: 

Operating revenues:  Operating revenues include activities that have the characteristics of exchange 
transactions, such as (1) student tuition and fees, net of scholarship discounts and allowances, (2) sales and 
services of auxiliary enterprises, net of scholarship discounts and allowances, (3) certain grants and contracts, 
and (4) interest on institutional student loans. 

Nonoperating revenues: Nonoperating revenues include activities that have the characteristics of 
nonexchange transactions, such as gifts and contributions, and other revenue sources that are defined as 
nonoperating revenues by GASB No. 9 Reporting Cash Flows of Proprietary Fund Accounting, and GASB 
No. 34, such as state appropriations, certain governmental and other pass-through grants, and investment 
income. 
 

Scholarship Discounts and Allowances:  Student tuition and fee revenues, and certain other revenues from 
students, are reported net of scholarship discounts and allowances in the statements of revenues, expenses, and 
changes in net position.  Scholarship discounts and allowances are the difference between the stated charge for 
goods and services provided by the University and the amount that is paid by students and/or third parties 
making payments on the students’ behalf.  Certain governmental grants, such as Pell grants, and other federal, 
state or nongovernmental programs, are recorded as nonoperating revenues in the University’s financial 
statements.  To the extent that revenues from such programs are used to satisfy tuition and fees and other 
student charges, the University has recorded a scholarship discount and allowance. 
 
Deferred Inflows of Resources: Deferred inflows are the acquisition of net position by the University that are 
applicable to a future reporting period. At June 30, 2018, the University’s deferred inflows of resources were 
comprised of deferred gains on the restructuring of certain long term debt.  
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 Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than 
Pensions

Custodial credit risk

OK INVEST

OK INVEST
OK INVEST
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OK INVEST

http://www.ok.gov/treasurer/
OK INVEST

Interest rate risk

credit risk
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Interest rate risk

Concentration of credit risk

Custodial credit risk
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Oklahoma Capital Improvement Authority Leases
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Oklahoma Development Finance Authority Master Lease Program 

Series 2003B, 2003C and 2004A 
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Oklahoma Development Finance Authority Master Lease Program--Continued 

Series 2010A 

Series 2011A 

Series 2013B  
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Oklahoma Development Finance Authority Master Lease Program--Continued 

Series 2014A – Equipment Courtside 

Series 2014A – Equipment Energy 

Series 2014A - Housing 

Series 2014B 
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Oklahoma Teachers’ Retirement System (OTRS)
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Supplemental Retirement Annuity (SRA) 

Defined Contribution Plan

Trusted Plan 
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Non-Trusted
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NOTE L--RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The University is exposed to various risks of loss from torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; 
business interruptions; employee injuries and illness; natural disasters; and employee health, life, and accident 
benefits.  Commercial insurance coverage is purchased for claims arising from such matters other than torts, 
property, and workers’ compensation.  Settled claims have not exceeded this commercial coverage in any of 
the three preceding years. 
 
The University, along with other state agencies and political subdivisions, participates in the State of Oklahoma 
Risk Management Program which is a public entity risk pool currently operating as a common risk 
management and insurance program for its members.  The University pays annual premiums to the pools for 
tort, property, and liability insurance coverage.  The Oklahoma Risk Management Pool’s governing agreement 
specifies that the pool will be self-sustaining through member premiums and will reinsure through commercial 
carriers for claims in excess of specified stop-loss amounts. 
 
The University also participates in the College Association of Liability Management (CALM) Workers’ 
Compensation Plan for its workers’ compensation coverage.  CALM is an Interlocal Cooperative Act Agency 
that was organized to provide workers’ compensation insurance coverage for participating colleges and 
universities through CompSource Mutual.  CALM is a political subdivision of the State of Oklahoma and is 
governed by a board of trustees elected from members of the participating colleges and universities. 
 
The University also began participating, during fiscal year 2017, in the Oklahoma Higher Education Employee 
Interlocal Group Health Insurance Pool “OKHEEI”.  University employees are provided health insurance 
coverage through OKHEEI.  OKHEEI is an Interlocal Cooperative Act Agency organized as a public entity 
risk pool health insurance program for participating Colleges and Universities in the State.  The University 
pays monthly health insurance premiums to OKHEEI for employee health insurance coverage based on the 
health coverage elected by the employee and the maximum benefit provide by the University for health 
coverage.  Amounts of premiums exceeding benefits are payable by the employee.  The governing agreement 
for OKHEEI specifies that the pool will be self-sustaining through premiums received and with additional 
stop-loss coverages obtained.  If health care claims exceed reserves and reinsurance coverages, additional 
assessments may be made to participating Colleges and Universities.  As of June 30, 2018, additional 
assessments did not occur. 
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NOTE M--NORTHEASTERN STATE UNIVERSITY, FOUNDATION, INC. 
 
The following are significant disclosures of Northeastern State University Foundation, Inc.: 
 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Fair Value Measurements:  The Foundation accounts for its financial assets and liabilities in accordance 
with ASC 820.10. This codified standard defines fair value measurement based on an exit price. An exit 
price, the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants at the measurement date.  The codified standards also establishes a fair value 
hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three levels: 

Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. These include, but are not 
limited to, cash and cash equivalents, common and preferred stocks, and mutual funds; 

Level 2: Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data. These 
include but are not limited to government agency issues, corporate bonds and municipal 
securities; 

Level 3: Inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement. These include 
but are not limited to non-public common stocks. 

 
Financial assets and liabilities are carried at fair value on a recurring basis and therefore currently subject 
to the codified standard which include investments and beneficial interest in assets, if any, held by others. 
All financial instruments of the Foundation are valued using inputs qualifying as Level 1 and Level 2 in 
the above-defined hierarchy. 
 

INVESTMENTS 

Investments are composed of cash equivalents with maturity greater than three months, stocks, bonds and 
mutual funds investing in debt and equity securities and are carried at fair value. See the explanation of 
fair value measurements included in the Summary of Significant Accounting Policies. These investments 
are overseen by investment advisors. The advisors are provided with the investment policy adopted by the 
Board of Trustees and directed to follow that policy. Additionally, the Foundation maintains an investment 
committee that provides oversight with regard to the investments. 
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NOTE M--NORTHEASTERN STATE UNIVERSITY, FOUNDATION, INC. --Continued 
 

INVESTMENTS--Continued 

Investments consist of the following at December 31, 2017: 
 

Prices in Active Other Significant
Markets for Observable Unobservable

Identical Assets Inputs Inputs
Description 12/31/2017 (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Cash and Cash
    Equivalents 6,111,887$      6,111,887$           -$                          -$                          
Investment Securities 25,164,566      25,164,566           -                            -                            
    Total 31,276,453$    31,276,453$         -$                          -$                          

 
 

(The Foundation has no liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis.) 
 
The Foundation's overall investment objective is "growth and income". The intent of the objective is to 
provide both current income and future growth to accommodate the Foundation's spending policy plus 
normal inflation; thereby, preserving the constant dollar value and purchasing power of the Foundation for 
future generations. Investment performance is judged over a three to five year time frame. The goal of 
each asset class is to achieve the total return of its benchmark while maintaining a risk level less than that 
of the benchmark. The overall goal for the Foundation is to achieve a 5% annual real rate of return after 
inflation. 

 
The Foundation aims for the equity investments portion of its portfolio to constitute a minimum of 50% 
and a maximum of 70% of total endowment assets.  The fixed income portion is expected to constitute a 
minimum of 30% and a maximum of 50% of total endowment assets.  The alternative investment portion 
is expected to constitute no more than 15% of total endowment assets.  In order to achieve these goals, the 
investment committee meets with the investment advisors at least once a year.  The investment advisors 
are required to provide periodic statements reporting transactions involving fund assets and current fund 
asset values.  The investment committee reports on the performance and holdings of the fund once a year 
to the board. 
 
The Foundation allocates investment return only on endowment funds. No investment return is allocated 
on custodial or pass through accounts. The return on investment attributable to individual endowment 
accounts is allocated to the account annually. An annual service fee is charged to each individual 
endowment account and this fee is transferred to unrestricted funds. The service fee rate is 1.5%. 
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NOTE M--NORTHEASTERN STATE UNIVERSITY, FOUNDATION, INC. --Continued 
 

INVESTMENTS--Continued 

Generally, income generated from investments, regardless of restrictions, is available for either general use 
or restricted use. 
 
The Foundation makes available for spending each year 5% of the average of five market values of its total 
endowment - the value six months before the beginning of the fiscal year, the value 18 months before the 
beginning of the year, the value 30 months before the beginning of the year, the value 42 months before 
the beginning of the year and the value 54 months before the beginning of the year.  Individual endowments 
must have been placed with the Foundation at least six months prior to the beginning of the fiscal year to 
be eligible to participate for that year. Eligible individual endowments share in the amount available to be 
spent on a pro rata basis. 

ENDOWMENT DISCLOSURES 

The Foundation's endowment consists of 260 individual donor-restricted funds which are managed and 
controlled by the Foundation and are primarily established for scholarships, programs, or capital projects. 
As required by GAAP, net position associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on 
the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 
 
Interpretation of Relevant Law:  The Board of Trustees of the Foundation has interpreted the State Prudent 
Management of Institutional Funds Act ("SPMIFA") as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the 
original gift on the gift date of the donor- restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to 
the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Foundation classifies as permanently restricted net 
position (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of 
subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made 
in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is 
added to the fund. In accordance with SPMIFA, the Foundation considers the following factors in making 
a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds. 

(1) The duration and preservation of the fund 
(2) The purposes of the organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund 
(3) General economic conditions 
(4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation 
(5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments 
(6) Other resources of the organization 
(7) The investment policies of the organization 
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Funds with Deficiencies

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND 
ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS  

 

Board of Regents 
Regional University System of Oklahoma 
Northeastern State University 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Northeastern State University (the 
“University”), a department of the Regional University System of Oklahoma (“RUSO”), which is a component 
unit of the State of Oklahoma, and its discretely presented component unit, that comprise the statement of net 
position as of June 30, 2018, and the related statements of revenue, expenses, and changes in net position and cash 
flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
University’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 28, 2018. Our report 
includes a reference to other auditors who audited the financial statements of Northeastern State University 
Foundation, Inc. (the “Foundation”), the University’s discretely presented component unit, as described in our 
report on the University’s financial statements. The financial statements of the Foundation were not audited in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards and accordingly this report does not include reporting on 
internal control over financial reporting or instances of reportable noncompliance associated with the Foundation.  

Internal Control over Financial Reporting  
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the University’s internal control 
over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the University’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the University’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or, 
significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal 
control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been 
identified. 



 
 

Compliance and Other Matters  

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the University’s financial statements are free from 

material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 

contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 

determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 

provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of 

our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 

Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report  

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 

results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the University’s internal control or on 

compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 

Standards in considering the University’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is 

not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

November 28, 2018 
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Report on Internal Control over Compliance  

Management of the University is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over 

compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and performing our audit of 

compliance, we considered the University’s internal control over compliance with the types of requirements that 

could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program to determine the auditing procedures that 

are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major 

federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform 

Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 

compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the University’s internal control 

over compliance. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance 

does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 

prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a 

timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of 

deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material 

noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and 

corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 

federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important 

enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 

of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be 

material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over 

compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not 

been identified. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 

internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 

Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.  

Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by the Uniform Guidance 

We have audited the financial statements of the University as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018, and the 

related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the University’s basic financial statements. 

We issued our report thereon dated November 28, 2018, which contained an unmodified opinion on those 

financial statements. Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements 

that collectively comprise the basic financial statements. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal 

awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by the Uniform Guidance and is not a required 

part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from 

and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. 

The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and 

certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 

accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements 

themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 

United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated in all 

material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

 

November 28, 2018 



Federal Pass-Through
CFDA Entity Federal

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title Number Identifying Number Expenditures

Total Student Financial Assistance Cluster

Total TRIO Program Cluster

Total Other Programs

Subtotal for CFDA #93.859

(Continued)
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Federal Pass-Through
CFDA Entity Federal

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title Number Identification Number Expenditures
Continued

Subtotal for CFDA #47.076

See notes to schedule of expenditures of federal awards.
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Code of Federal Regulations Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 
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Financial statements

Unmodified

Federal Awards 

Unmodified
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Government Auditing Standards: 
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